
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.05

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

 

Pre-meeting (08.55 – 09.05) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence 

session 1 

(09.05 - 10.05) (Pages 1 - 17)  

 

Stuart Millington, Senior Fire Safety Manager, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Steve Rossiter, T/Area Manager, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Iwan Cray, Area Manager, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 

3 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence 

session 2 

(10.05 - 11.05)   

 

Matt Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Gareth John, Freelance Consultant, Chartered Institute of Building 

 

 

Break (11.05 – 11.15) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

4 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence 

session 3 

(11.15 - 12.15)   

 

Steve Clarke, Managing Director, Welsh Tenants 

David Wilton, Director, TPAS 

 

 

Lunch (12.15 – 13.00) 

 

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence 

session 4 

(13.00 - 14.00)   

 

Tony Jones, Capital Works Team Manager, Flintshire County Council 

Sarah McGill, Corporate Chief Officer for Communities, Cardiff Council  

Colin Blackmore, Estates Improvement Manager, Cardiff Council  

Martin Nicholls, Director of Place, City and County of Swansea 

Councillor Clive Lloyd, Deputy Leader of Swansea Council 

 

6 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales - evidence 

session 5 

(14.00 - 15.00)   

 

Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, Community Housing Cymru 

Ceri Doyle, Chief Executive, Newport City Homes 

Mike Owen, Chief Executive, Merthyr Valleys Homes 

Tim Beckingsale, Interim Director of Asset Management, Pobl Group 

Alan Brunt, Chief Executive, Bron Afon Community Housing 

 



7 Paper(s) to note 

   

Additional information provided by the National Exercise Referral Scheme in 

relation to asset-based approaches to poverty reduction 

 (Pages 18 - 46)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on Tuesday 18 July 2017 

   

9 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: consideration 

of evidence under items 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 

(15.00 - 15.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Asset Based Approach to Reduce Poverty in Wales 

Meeting at the Senedd 29th June 2017 

To answer the question asked around the School cycling, the information below was sourced from Sue Lewis the 

Pembrokeshire Planning Liaison officer: 

We promote cycling in the county via the National Standards Cycle Training Scheme, we offer cycle training level 1 

and 2  to every year 5 pupil in the county (smaller schools on a biennial basis to year 5 and 6 pupils) we are also able 

to deliver Level 3 to young adults and adults as and when requested to.   

We also promote and take part in cycle to school weeks, school cycle fun days and we support school organised cycle 

rides.   

Additionally to this Pembrokeshire has:  

Clubs 

 Pocket Rockets-(is a children’s cycling club that meet at Sir Thomas Picton School every Saturday) 

 Balance bike initiatives @ the leisure centres throughout the county 
 

Events  

 Family charity Rides such Narberth Rotary cycle ride/  Pembrokeshire Charity Bike Ride (Haverfordwest 
Hornets) 

 Competition Events such as Go-Tri  

 We work with Sustrans running Active Travel workshops in schools looking at how the journey to school can 
be made safer for cycling 

 We develop travel plans with schools which look at the present mode of transport to school and how using 
promotion techniques we can change the ethos of the school to become cycle friendly 

 

Each year we submit a safe routes in communities bid to Welsh Government looking at introducing cycle friendly 

initiatives within communities working very closely with the schools who are at the heart of the community. We 

have to date secured over £7 million and always come in the top 5 authorities for our bids. 

We have published 25,000 active travel county wide cycle leaflets which have been sent out to schools promoting 

cycle routes throughout the County. 

  

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-22-17 Papur 1/ Paper 1

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 7.1

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiHiaO9me_UAhUIlxQKHXntCO8QjRwIBw&url=http://www.hereispembrokeshire.co.uk/&psig=AFQjCNGBS02HczbB6gyCiFCGQmNOPtfViw&ust=1499242980772375
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjW-vTLmu_UAhWD1xQKHfSsBIsQjRwIBw&url=http://physicalliteracy.cymru/sport-pembrokeshire/&psig=AFQjCNGBS02HczbB6gyCiFCGQmNOPtfViw&ust=1499242980772375


We run a bike mobility scheme for children with disabilities and learning difficulties where they utilise specially 

adapted cycles in a safe environment. 

 

To answer the question asked around the information and activities available to children with a disability in 

Pembrokeshire, the information below was sourced from Ben Field, Service Manager Music and Sport, 

Pembrokeshire County Council:   

In response to the query from the AM who raised the concern about lack of information for young disabled people in 

Pembs, please see the detail outlined below: 

 Pembrokeshire County Council (PCC) have recently been awarded ‘Insport Silver’ accreditation from 
Federation Disability Sport Wales (FDS
[...]
liated club based in Milford
Haven, Pembrokeshire.

The aim of our club is to promote
air gun (.177) and laser target
shooting at 7yds, 10m, 15m and
25m (Olympic standard). 

We have 10 shooting ranges
located within Milford Haven
Leisure Centre.

We are currently open for shooting
sessions each Wednesday,
between 
2pm and 5pm.  

Address of club: 
Milford Haven Leisure Centre
Priory Road
Milford Haven
Pembrokeshire
SA73 2EE

Value Independence
Target Shooting Club

Contact:  
Justin Prickett - 01646 695785
targetshooting@valueindependence.co.uk
www.valueindependence.co.uk

PAN
28

disability directory jan 2017_Layout 1  25/01/2017  12:56  Page 28

Pack Page 47


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 1
	7.1 Additional information provided by the National Exercise Referral Scheme in relation to asset-based approaches to poverty reduction





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 July 2017 

Meeting time: 08.57 - 15.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4214 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

David Melding AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Stuart Millington, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Steve Rossiter, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Iwan Cray, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Matthew Dicks, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Gareth John, Chartered Institute of Building 

Steve Clarke, Welsh Tenants Federation 

David Wilton, TPAS 

Tony Jones, Flintshire County Council 

Sarah McGill, Cardiff Council 

http://senedd.tv/


Martin Nicholls, City and County of Swansea Council 

Clive Lloyd, City and County of Swansea Council 

Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru 

Ceri Doyle, Newport City Homes 

Mike Owen, Merthyr Valleys Homes 

Tim Beckingsale, Pobl Group 

Alan Brunt, Bron Afon Community Housing 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Janet 

Finch-Saunders AM. David Melding AM substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

in accordance with Standing Order 17.48. 

2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Stuart Millington, Senior Fire Safety Manager, North Wales Fire and Rescue 

Service 

 Steve Rossiter, T/Area Manager, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 Iwan Cray, Area Manager, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65348/13%20July%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65348/13%20July%202017.html?CT=2


2.2 The Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service agreed to provide the number of 

visits carried out to tower blocks of at least eight stories.  

3 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Matt Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

 Gareth John, Freelance Consultant, Chartered Institute of Building 

4 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Steve Clarke, Managing Director, Welsh Tenants 

 David Wilton, Director, TPAS 

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 4  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Tony Jones, Capital Works Team Manager, Flintshire County Council 

 Sarah McGill, Corporate Chief Officer for Communities, Cardiff Council 

 Colin Blackmore, Estates Improvement Manager, Cardiff Council 

 Martin Nicholls, Director of Place, City and County of Swansea 

Councillor Clive Lloyd, Deputy Leader of Swansea Council 

6 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales - evidence session 

5  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, Community Housing Cymru 

 Ceri Doyle, Chief Executive, Newport City Homes 

 Mike Owen, Chief Executive, Merthyr Valleys Homes 

 Tim Beckingsale, Interim Director of Asset Management, Pobl Group 

 Alan Brunt, Chief Executive, Bron Afon Community Housing 



7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Additional information provided by the National Exercise Referral Scheme in 

relation to asset-based approaches to poverty reduction  

7.1.a The Committee noted the additional information provided by the National 

Exercise Referral Scheme in relation to asset-based approaches to poverty reduction 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 

Tuesday 18 July 2017  

8.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

9 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: consideration of 

evidence under items 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6  

9.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Communities and Children and the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and 

Rural Affairs on a number of matters raised. 

FIELD_TITLE 


